(iii) Market Value limit: this caps the amount of conventional and inflation-linked government bonds held by the
Group for liquidity purposes.

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 20-F

199

(iv) Structural hedge limits; these metrics enhance understanding of assumption and duration risk taken within the
behaviouralisation of this portfolio.

The Group has an integrated Asset and Liability Management (ALM) system which supports non traded asset and
liability management of the Group. This provides a single consolidated tool to measure and manage interest rate
repricing profiles (including behavioural assumptions), perform stress testing and produce forecast outputs. The Group
is aware that any assumptions based model is open to challenge. A full behavioural review is performed annually to
ensure the assumptions remain appropriate.

A limit structure exists to ensure that risks stemming from residual and temporary positions or from changes in
assumptions about customer behaviour remain within the Group’s risk appetite.

Table 1.35 below shows, split by material currency, the Group’s market value sensitivities to an instantaneous parallel
up and down 25 and 100 basis points change to all interest rates.

Table 1.35: Banking activities: market value sensitivity

2016 2015

Up
25bps

Down
25bps

Up
100bps

Down
100bps

Up
25bps

Down
25bps

Up
100bps

Down
100bps

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Sterling (11.4) 11.5 (45.1 ) 31.6 48.7 (48.8 ) 194.2 (115.9 )
US Dollar 3.2 (3.2 ) 12.6 (13.7 ) 1.9 (1.9 ) 7.5 (5.9 )
Euro (6.0 ) (3.7 ) (23.2 ) (12.1 ) 1.7 (2.1 ) 6.9 (6.8 )
Other (0.2 ) 0.2 (0.9 ) 0.6 (0.4 ) 0.4 (1.6 ) 1.1
Total (14.4) 4.8 (56.6 ) 6.4 51.9 (52.4 ) 207.0 (127.5 )

This is a risk based disclosure and the amounts shown would be amortised in the income statement over the duration
of the portfolio.

89

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 20-F

200

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

The market value sensitivity is driven by temporary customer flow positions not yet hedged plus other positions
occasionally held within limits, by the Group’s wholesale funding desks in order to minimise overall funding and
hedging costs. The level of risk is low relative to the size of the total balance sheet.

Table 1.36 below shows supplementary value sensitivity to a steepening and flattening in the yield curve. This ensures

[…]

acquired from Group are maintained at the original amortised book value.

–Interest rate risk arises through holding credit and interest assets mainly in the annuity book and also to cover generalinsurance liabilities, capital requirements and risk appetite.

–Inflation exposure arises from a combination of inflation linked policyholder benefits and inflation assumptions usedto project future expenses.

MEASUREMENT

Current and potential future market risk exposures within Insurance are assessed using a range of stress testing
exercises and scenario analyses.

Risk measures include 1-in-200 year stresses used for regulatory capital assessments and single factor stresses for
profit before tax.

Table 1.38 demonstrates the impact of the Group’s UK Recession stress scenario (with no diversification benefit) on
Insurance’s portfolio; this is the most onerous scenario for Insurance out of the Group scenarios. The amounts include
movements in assets, liabilities and the value of in-force business in respect of insurance contracts and participating
investment contracts.

Table 1.38: Insurance business: profit before tax sensitivities

Increase
(reduction)
in
profit before

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 20-F

205

tax

2016 20151
£m £m

Interest rates – decrease 100 basis points (142) 9
Inflation – increase 50 basis points (34 ) (23 )
Credit spreads – 100% widening (812) (864 )
Equity – 30% fall (681) (616 )
Property – 25% fall (58 ) (51 )

1Restated. The most onerous scenario has changed to UK Recession from Fiscal Solvency.

Further stresses that show the effect of reasonably possible changes in key assumptions, including the risk-free rate,
equity investment volatility, widening of credit default spreads on corporate bonds and an increase in illiquidity
premia, as applied to profit before tax are set out in note 33.

MITIGATION

Equity and credit spread risks are closely monitored and, where appropriate, asset liability matching is undertaken to
mitigate risk. A hedging strategy is in place to reduce exposure from the with-profit funds.